

FILED

JUL 18 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 287432

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III

---

CHERYL BECKER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY ET AL,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF BECKER

---

PATRICIA S. ROSE, WSBA#19046  
Law Office of Patricia S. Rose  
157 Yesler Way, Suite 503  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 622-8964

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
I. Reply to WSU’s Counterstatement of the Case.....	1
A. Reply to WSU’s Central Assertions.....	1
B. Reply to Standard and Scope of Review, Forms of Evidence, and Becker’s Evidentiary Burdens Under De Novo Review.....	7
II. Argument and Authority .....	10
A. There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether WSU Fulfilled Obligations Contained in their Policy And Publications.....	10
B. There are Issues of Fact as to the Clarity of Expectations for Completing Preliminary Exams and in the Evaluations of Progress.....	12
C. Becker’s Retaliation Claim is Actionable in Both Employment and Education.....	20
D. There is Sufficient Evidence of a Nexus Between Becker’s Complaints to the Adverse Actions.....	21
E. Judgment as a Matter of Law is Inappropriate on Becker’s Constitutional Due Process and Equal Protection Claims.....	22
F. Becker’s Employment-Based Age Discrimination Claim is Actionable Under 49.60 and her Allegations are Distinguishable From <i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound</i> .....	28
G. WSU has not Rebutted Becker’s Prima Facie Claims Under Common Law .....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS-2**

III. Conclusion.....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court**

Anderson et. al. v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., et. al.  
477 U.S. 242, 252 (1986).....8

Board of Curators, Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz,  
435 U. S. 78 (1978).....22

Reeves v Sanderson Plumbing,  
530 U.S.133 (2000).....10

Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing,  
474 U.S. 214 (1985).....22

**Federal Cases**

Ahlmeier v. Nevada System of Higher Education,  
555 F3d 1051, (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....26-27, 28

Cooper v Asplundh Tree,  
836 F.2d 1544, 1547 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....9

Schuler v. University of Minnesota,  
788 F.2d 510 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir 1986).....10, 23, 24, 25, 26

Spulak v. Kmart,  
894 F.2d 115, 1155 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....9

**Washington Cases**

Blair et. al. v. Washington State University et. al.  
108 Wn. 2d 558, 740 P. 2d 1379 (1987).....20

Enns v. University of Washington,  
32 Wn. App. 898 650 P.2d 1113, (1982).....25, 26

Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound,  
110 Wash. 2d 355, 753 P. 2d 517, (1988).....28, 30, 31, 32

Killian v. Atkinson,  
147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....27

Lent v. MacIntosh,  
29 Wn. 2d 216, 219, 186 P. 2d 626 (1947).....34

Maas v. Gonzaga,  
27 Wn. App. 397 , 618 P.2d 106 (1980).....25

Marquez v. University of Washington,  
32 Wn. App. 302 , 648 P. 2d 94 (1982).....26

Pope v. University of Washington,  
121 Wash. 2d 479, 852 P. 2d 1055, (1993).....29

Sellsted v. Washington Mutual Bank,

69 Wn. App. 852, 851 P.2d 716 (1993).....9

**Federal Statutes**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....27, 28, 29

Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. § 6101.....28

42 U.S.C. §1983.....23, 26, 28

42 U.S.C. §6104 .....28

**State Statutes**

RCW 49.60.180.....21, 27, 29

RCW 49.60.210.....20, 21

RCW 49.60.040.....29

RCW 49.60.020.....29

Washington Law Againstn Discrimination (WLAD).....passim
